Scope of delivery and storage/transport.................................................. 2
Important information.............................................................................. 2
General description................................................................................. 5
Technical data......................................................................................... 6
Housing, display and control elements.................................................... 8
Interfaces............................................................................................... 13
Inputs and outputs................................................................................. 15
Installation and start-up......................................................................... 18

7 - Frequency, accuracy classes
8 - Overvoltage category, utilisation category
9 - Type designation and type code
10 - Voltage, current
11 - Output pulse constant
12 - LED pulse constant
13 - Operating temperature
14 - Circuit number
15 - Year of construction
16 - Space for server ID (for SML)
17 - Serial number
18 - Bar code
10
Display
1 - Phase indicator
2 - Display of the active tariff
3 - Energy direction indicator
4 - Clock symbol
5 - Locking symbol (key)
6 - Communication symbol
7 - Test mode symbol (star)
8 - Display of units
9 - Value area
10 - Information area
11
Phase indicator
L1, L2, L3 permanently lit: All phase voltages are present
L1, L2, L3 flashing: Rotating field of the voltage is wrong
Display of the active tariff
T1, T2, T3 or T4: Tariff 1, 2, 3 or 4 is active
Energy direction indicator
+A is permanently on: Meter has started and is registering posi-
tive active energy.
+R is permanently on: Meter has started and is registering posi-
tive reactive energy.
–A is permanently on: Meter has started and is registering neg-
ative active energy.
–R is permanently on: Meter has started and is registering neg-
ative reactive energy.
Symbol flashing: Return lock enabled. The energy is not